
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

SOUTH EAST DEVON JOINT HABITATS MITIGATION COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 27 July 2017 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Hannah Whitfield, 
01395 517542 (or group number 01395 517546). 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Clemens, Gottschalk and Moulding 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Public Speaking 

 
 

2  
  
Minutes 

 
 

 Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 
meeting held on 29 March 2017  
  
 

(Pages 3 - 
12) 

3  
  
Apologies 

 
 

4  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

5  
  
Matters of Urgency 

 
 

6  
  
Confidential/exempt items 

 
 

 There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt with in this 
way.  
  
 

 



7  
  
2016-17 Annual Business Plan – Annual report 

 
 

 The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager provides a progress update on 
delivery of the 2016-17 Annual Business Plan.  
  
 

(Pages 13 
- 30) 

8  
  
Rebasing the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy – the 
strategic response 

 

 

 The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager sets out the work that has been 
undertaken to re-validate the core assumptions underpinning the Mitigation 
Strategy.  
  
 

(Pages 31 
- 46) 

9  
  
Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan 

 
 

 The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager summarises the requirement for 
the Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan as a partial replacement of 
(and addition to) the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy.  
  
 

(Pages 47 
- 60) 

10  
  
2017-18 Annual Business Plan 

 
 

 The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager sets out the principles for the on-
s
[...]
o the documents submitted to the Executive Committee be 
confirmed; there were two items which officers recommended should be dealt with in 
Part B. 
 

*26 Rebasing the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy 
The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager’s 
report updating Members on the work undertaken to rebase the South East Devon 
European Site Mitigation Strategy and detailing the initial findings from this work and the 
significant variants that had been revealed. Members noted that further work was 
required to refine the analysis undertaken to date and that a report would be presented 
at the next Executive Committee providing greater detail and proposing a strategic way 
forward.  
 
 

Page 8



South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, 29 March 2017 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
1. that the work that has been undertaken to rebase the South-East Devon European 

Site Mitigation Strategy be noted and that the significant deviations from the original 
assumptions that have been revealed be acknowledged. 

 
2. that a further paper setting out the final assessment and proposed strategic way 

forward be presented at the next Executive Committee meeting. 
 

*27 Financial report 
The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager’s 
report updating Members on the overall financial position of developer contributions 
received by all three local authorities as mitigation payments toward measures identified 
in the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. The report set out details of 
the contributions received from inception until the end of the second and third quarters 
of the 2016 financial year and also included anticipated income from contributions 
where planning permission had been granted, however the mitigation payment had not 
yet been paid.  
 
Cllr Rachel Sutton expressed concern about the pressure being placed on resources at 
the three Councils to produce quarterly financial reports and queried whether it would 
be sufficient to produce six monthly reports be produced in future. Officers raised no 
concern with this approach.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1. that the quarterly update on the overall financial position including contributions 

received, contributions not received because arrangements may be in place for 
contributions to be with-held, expenditure and anticipated contributions (from signed 
S106) be noted. 

 
2. that the Executive Committee receive six monthly updates on the overall financial 

position in future, instead of quarterly updates.  
 
3. that an update on 5 year income forecasts of developer contribution receipts be 

presented at the HREC meeting in June 2017. This will clearly identify where these 
have been retained by the collecting authority where any agreement is in place for 
contributions to be with-held. 

 
*28 2016 Annual Business Plan – progress report  

The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager presented the report setting out the 
mitigation measures put forward in the 2016 Annual Business Plan and outlining 
progress made towards delivery of the measures outlined in the committee report 
during the period 12 August 2016 to 17 February 2017.  
 
In response to a question regarding the patrol boat, the Habitat Regulations Delivery 
Manager advised that finding a boat that met the required specification and was within 
the budget had proved challenging, however he was satisfied that a solution had now 
been found. 

 
  

Page 9



South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, 29 March 2017 
 

 

RESOLVED:  
1. that the progress made towards delivering the 2016 Annual Business Plan be 

noted. 
 
2. that the expenditure of £1500 from Patrol Boat revenue budget towards purchase of 

small inflatable boat and outboard motor be approved. 
 
3. that an Annual Review on the implementation of the 2016 Annual Business Plan be 

presented at the Executive Committee meeting (June 2017). 
 
4. that recommendations for the 2017 Annual Business Plan be presented at the next 

Executive Committee meeting (June 2017). 
 
 
*29 Dawlish SANGS Marketing Strategy  

The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager’s 
report outlining the proposed Marketing Strategy for the Dawlish Countryside Park and 
marketing budget which Members were asked to agree. Members were advised that in 
order to be effective, all SANGS needed to be actively promoted to ensure key users 
were aware of the location and layout of the site and that there was a risk that if key 
users groups were not targeted the effective use of the site as mitigation would be 
compromised.  
 
The Executive Committee members spoke of the importance of promoting the site 
successfully so that people understood its benefits. The Habitat Regulations Delivery 
Manager advised that the marketing strategy would be reviewed in the second year to 
ensure its continued effectiveness.  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. that the Dawlish Countryside Park Marketing Strategy be approved. 
 
2. that the Dawlish Countryside Park Marketing Budget (Appendix A to the committee 

report) of £38,958 for the first 3 years be approved. 
 
 
*30 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public (including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the 
description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public 
interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B). 
 

 
*31 Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) Strengths, Weaknesses, 

Opportunities and Threats (SWOT) – Analysis of options 
The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager setting 
out strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats (SWOT) analysis of the potential 
strategic SANGS sites currently under investigation across the three partner authorities 
and making recommendations on preferre
[...]
SANGS to be 

provided in broad accordance with the site masterplan at Appendix B (on page 86) in 
the confidential committee report. 

c) Procurement of a contract or direct works that ensure ongoing management and 
maintenance (but not ownership transfer) of the SANGS. 

2. that the proportionate (to be agreed, subject to ongoing work to rebase the 
mitigation strategy) payment, as outlined in the confidential committee report, be 
paid to Teignbridge District Council as a contribution towards the SANGS, as soon 
as funds for SANGS become available, and upon confirmation of the final land 
transaction costs. 

3. that Teignbridge District Council be requested to provide detailed reports on 
purchase, delivery and management/ maintenance arrangements regarding the 
South West Exeter SANGS.  

 
 

  

Page 11



South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, 29 March 2017 
 

 

Attendance list  

Committee Members: 

Cllr Andrew Moulding, East Devon District Council (Chairman) 
Cllr Humphrey Clemens, Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Rachel Sutton, Exeter City Council  

 

Amanda Newsome, Natural England 
 
 

Officers 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead – Governance and Licensing (EDDC) 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead – Finance (EDDC) 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead – Strategic Planning and Development Management 
(EDDC) 
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager – Growth Point Team 
Naomi Hartnett, Principal Projects Manager – Growth Point Team 
Peter Hearn, Strategic Infrastructure Planning (ECC) 
Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communications Officer – Growth Point Team 
Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer (TDC) 
Hannah Whitfield, Democratic Services Officer (EDDC) 
Andy Wood, Projects Director – Growth Point Team 
 

Apologies:  

Peter Lacey, Green Infrastructure Board 
 
 
 

Chairman   .................................................   Date ...............................................................  

Page 12



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

2016-17 Annual Business Plan – Annual Report  

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager 

July 2017 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2016-17 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report July 2017 
  2 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal comment/advice: 

As this is an update report, there are no direct legal implications arising. 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial details are contained in the report and require no additional comment. 

 

Page 14



2016-17 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report July 2017 
  3 of 18 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Summary/Overview 

1.1 The 2016-17 Annual Business Plan was approved at the inaugural meeting of 

the Executive Committee at the East Devon District Council Chambers, Knowle, 

Sidmouth on June 29th 2016. 

1.2 The measures outlined in the plan had been scored according to agreed 

criteria and further debated and endorsed by the Officer Working Group. The plan 

demanded the delivery of a range of on site mitigation measures, outlining 

expenditure of an estimated £215,000.  

1.3 Projects included the introduction of keystone mitigation measures such as the 

Delivery Manager, Habitat Mitigation Officers, Project Officer (Devon Loves Dogs) 

and the review of zonation on the Exe Estuary. 

1.4 Significant progress is evident in the delivery of the Suitable Alternative Natural 

Green Space (SANGS) Strategy. Within the space of a year, the partnership has 

reached agreement on the prioritisation of sites, secured the land at Dawlish and 

is progressing the delivery of South West Exeter.  

1.5 Representing an investment of £2.9m, the first SANGS site in our region, 26 

hectares of newly accessible countryside at Dawlish, is due to open to the public 

this summer. 

1.6 The operational year ends with a complete reassessment of the financial 

assumptions made in the Strategy, a new Visitor Management Plan for the 

Pebblebed Heaths, and significant reappraisal of mitigation project costs, leading 

to new per dwelling recommendations. This will ensure a secure and credible 

financial platform for future investment. 

1.7 Sustained, meaningful and important progress has been achieved through 

local authorities and stakeholder organisations working together in partnership.   

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the progress made towards delivering the 2016-17 Annual Business Plan. 
 

Equalities impact: Low 

 Risk: Medium. 

This report is an update on the progress made in delivery of the mitigation measures set out in 

the 2016-17 Annual Business Plan. It is important that progress continues to be made, or this 

would put the delivery of the partner Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal 

duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

Page 15



2016-17 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report July 2017 
  4 of 18 

Table 1. 2016-17 Annual Business Plan - mitigation measures. 

Site Measure Capital cost Revenue Cost  Total 

Cross Site Delivery Manager £0 £40,000 £40,000 

Cross Site Two Habitat 
Mitigation Officers 

£0 £68,000 £68,000 

Cross Site Warden vehicle £20,000 £2,000 £22,000 

Cross Site Dog project 12,000 13,800 £25,800 

Exe 
Estuary 

Exe revised zoning 
£5,000 £0 £5,000 

Exe 
Estuary 

Voluntary Exclusion 
Zone 

 
£2,000 

 
£0 

 
£2,000 

Exe 
Estuary 

Exe codes of 
conduct £10,000 £0 £10,000 

Exe 
Estuary 

Patrol boat 
£22,600 £7,000 £29,600 

Dawlish 
Warren 

Petalwort 
monitoring 

 
£1,000 £0                          

 
£1,000 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Pebblebeds codes 
of conduct £1,000 £0 £1,000 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Dog bins 
£3,500 £2,870 £6,370 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Pebblebeds map 
£1,500 £0 £1,500 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Pebblebeds 
monitoring  

 

 

£2,000 
 

£2,000 
 Total £ 78,600 £ 135,670.00 £ 214,270 

 

Table 2. 2016-17 Annual Business P
[...]
ecision making. The initial findings in the 

previous report (referenced in 1.1 above) indicated that the overall quantum 

of new housing development within respective local plan periods has not 

significantly changed.  

                     
1 Rebasing the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy, March 2017 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the work that has been undertaken to rebase the South-East Devon European 
Site Mitigation Strategy and acknowledges the significant deviations from the original 
assumptions that have been revealed. 

2. Endorses the approach to mitigation for CIL exempt development. 
3. Recommends that the revised per dwelling contributions (as per the report and detailed 

in Appendix 1) should be adopted by each of the partner authorities as soon as 
possible.  The contribution rates to be index linked with an annual increase to be applied 
from April 2018; Infrastructure charges to be increased annually by BCIS (Building Cost 
Information Service) and non-Infrastructure charges to be increased annually by RPI 
(Retail Price Index). 

4. Agrees the proposed arrangement to cover the shortfall in funding at Dawlish Warren 
(as detailed in paragraph 12) subject to the anticipated S106 receipts actually being 
received by Exeter City Council. 

 

 

 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: High.  The paper sets out the work that has been undertaken to re-validate the core 

assumptions underpinning the Mitigation Strategy.  It builds on work which revealed 

discrepancies between the quantum of new homes that will be making a full financial 

contribution to the delivery of the Strategy and that which was assumed when the Strategy 

was finalised in 2014. In order to ensure that there is a credible and secure financial approach 

which enables ongoing delivery, the paper outlines a revised financial position. To meet ou
[...]
counting and is 
approximate, the intention to provide an overall indicative cost for the different 

elements proposed.”2 
 
10.4 The work to rebase the Strategy now offers an important opportunity to 
introduce revised costs which are index-linked into the future. The contribution 
rates are to be index linked with an annual increase to be applied from April 2018; 
Infrastructure charges to be increased annually by BCIS (Building Cost Information 
Service) and non-Infrastructure charges to be increased annual by the RPI (Retail 
Price Index).  Costs and income will be monitored against the rebased position 
and any significant variations reported to the Committee.  It is envisaged that a full 
review of future costs, housing numbers and charges will be revisited every 3 
years to ensure mitigation is provided and allowed for in perpetuity. 

 
11. Infrastructure and non-infrastructure. 
 
11.1 Both Teignbridge and East Devon District Councils have split Habitat 
Regulations developer contributions into infrastructure (CIL) and non-infrastructure 
(S106 obligations) components. Furthermore, agreement has been reached in the 
definition of infrastructure as it relates to the Strategy. For simplifying delivery of 
the Strategy and where there is concern regarding implications for CIL revenue, it 
is recommended that a consistent approach is adopted by all partner authorities.  
 
12.1 The revised per dwelling costs will be split into infrastructure and non-
infrastructure costs by each partner authority. This will enable the prioritisation of 
CIL revenues and set the amount required through S106 obligations (where 
appropriate).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                     
2 South East Devon Mitigation Strategy, June 2014, 14.36 pg. 215 

Page 40



Rebasing the Mitigation Strategy – the strategic response 

  11 of 13 

12. Dawlish Warren – proposed arrangement 
 
12.1 According to current arrangements, previously agreed by the Executive 

Committee, TDC are forward fund
[...]
igate the impact of housing growth. The legal implications that relate 

to the delivery of the Strategy then apply equally to this Plan. In that sense the measures outlined, 

where appropriate, should form part of the 5 Year Delivery Programme and Annual Business Plan. 

Otherwise there are no direct legal implications arising. 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implication have been factored into other reports contained within the agenda. 

Page 48



Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan 3 of 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper summarises the requirement for the Pebblebed Heaths Visitor 

Management Plan (VMP) as a partial replacement of (and addition to) the South 

East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy (“the Strategy”).  

1.2 Implications for per dwelling developer contributions at Exeter and East Devon 

have been incorporated into the work to rebase the Strategy.  

1.3 As outlined in the separate report “Rebasing the SEDESMS – the strategic 

response”, some of the recommendations in the VMP have been rationalised 

following consultation with Clinton Devon Estates and other partners including 

Natural England and RSPB. This is in the interest of ensuring ongoing delivery of 

an effective and efficient Strategy, based on a credible and secure financial 

position.  

 

 

 

 

Public Document: Yes  Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Risk: High 

As an extension of the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy, if the Pebblebed 

Heaths Visitor Management Plan is not endorsed, there is a high risk that the delivery of the 

Strategy would be significantly compromised or delayed. This would put the delivery of the 

partner Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

 

Recommendation 

It is proposed that the HREC adopts the Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan, 

noting that estimated costs have been adjusted as part of recent rebasing work 

(outlined in the separate report “Rebasing the SEDESMS – the strategic response”). 

 

 

Equalities impact: Low 

Page 49



Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan 4 of 11 

2. Background 

2.1 The original Strategy recommends a number of onsite mitigation measures for 

the Pebblebed Heaths and also recommended further work: 

“8.55 There is no existing overall visitor management plan for the Pebblebed 

Heaths although site managers are well aware of the issues and visitor 

management is addressed in the RSPB management plan.  

However, any measures which relate to the whole of the Pebblebed Heaths, such 

as management of parking, will need to consider the issues across the whole site 

if a strategic approach is to be inclusive and holistic. If not, then measures taken in 

one part of the site such as closing casual parking areas, will impact somewhere 

else as visitors move to park on another part of the site… Any visitor management 

plan will therefore be concerned with measures to manage access, not restrict it.” 

“8.56 A strategic visitor management plan will need to be led by the Pebblebed 

Heaths Conservation Trust with inputs from RSPB and other owners. 

Information…is available from the Ecology Solutions report (2012), but additional 

information on the ownership and condition of car parks and parking spaces will be 

needed together with further information on the visitor patterns within the site.”1 

2.2 East Devon District Council commissioned Footprint Ecology to produce the 

Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan in February 2015, on behalf of the 

partner authorities. The final version was received on 18.01.17 and fulfils the 

components relating to the Pebblebed Heaths within the wider Strategy.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                     
1 South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy, June 2014, pg. 152  

Page 50



Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan 5 of 11 


[...]
. 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are contained in the report and have been taken into account into the overall 

financial requirement and the revised charging proposal in the rebasing report. 

 

Page 62



2017-18 Annual Business Plan   3 of 4 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper sets out the principles for the on-site projects which have been 
recommended as a priority by the Habitat Regulations Delivery Officer, in 
conjunction with the Officer Working Group. These projects are contained within 
the attached Appendix 1 as the Annual Business Plan (ABP). 
 
1.2 Mitigation measures enable a competent authority to permit development with 
certainty that adverse effects on the integrity of the European sites will not occur. 
Projects should therefore adhere to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) principals for applying planning conditions1 
 
1.3 Whilst some measures will seek to attract recreational pressure away from the 
European sites, other measures will seek to appropriately manage recreation on 
the sites, to minimise potential harm to European site interest features.  
 
1.4 Using the balance of receipts and income forecasts, on site measures from the 
South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy (“the Strategy”) are allocated 
according to the available budget, scoring criteria previously agreed by the Officer 
Working Group, logical progression of related projects and, where still appropriate, 
delivery timescales as recommended in the Strategy. 
 
 
 

                     
1 Paragraph 206, National Planning Policy Framework 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Approves the 2017 Annual Business Plan (Appendix 1) and commitments and actions 
set out therein. 

2. Approves changes to the operational year as specified in the report. 
3. Receives a progress update on the delive
[...]
 Business Plan – Annual report
	8 Rebasing the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy – the strategic response
	8a HREC - Rebasing the SEDESMS - the strategic response - Appendix 1

	9 Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan
	9a HREC - Pebblebed Heath Visitor Management Plan - Appendix 1

	10 2017-18 Annual Business Plan
	10a HREC - 2017-18 Annual Business Plan - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH EAST DEVON JOINT HABITATS MITIGATION EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27 July 2017 
 
 
  
 

Attendance list  

Committee Members: 

Cllr Daniel Gottschalk, Exeter City Council (Chairman) 
Cllr Humphrey Clemens, Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Phil Twiss, East Devon District Council  

 

Amanda Newsome, Natural England 
 
 
Officers 
Colin Acton, Waterways Team Manager 
Stephanie Clark, Exe Estuary Officer 
Amelia Davies, Habitat Mitigation Officer 
Sama Euridge, Habitat Mitigation Officer 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead – Governance and Licensing (EDDC) 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead – Strategic Planning and Development Management 
(EDDC) 
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager – Growth Point Team 
Naomi Hartnett, Principal Projects Manager – Growth Point Team 
Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communications Officer – Growth Point Team 
Julie Owen, Projects Officer (Devon Loves Dogs) 
Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer (TDC) 
Andy Robbins, City Development Manager (ECC) 
Hannah Whitfield, Democratic Services Officer (EDDC) 
 
 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received from Simon Davey, Strategic Lead – Finance (EDDC), 

Peter Hearn, Strategic Infrastructure Planning (ECC) and Peter Lacey, Green 
Infrastructure Board  
 

1   PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

 The Chairman, Cllr Daniel Gottschalk, welcomed everyone present to the 
meeting.   
 
Mr Chris Rogers, who resided close to the Exe Estuary, queried the 
published visitor figures to the Exe Estuary on which the proposed Voluntary 
Exclusion Zones had been based upon. He felt the figures were grossly 
over estimated, particularly when compared with visitor numbers to other 
popular world-wide attractions. He questioned the belief that households 
within the designation visited the Exe Estuary every other day – this was not 
behaviour he had personally witnessed. He asked that the published visitor 
numbers be scrutinised.  



 
In response, the Habitat Mitigation Manager advised that he had been in 
correspondence with Mr Rogers regarding his comments. The proposed 
Voluntary Exclusion Zones (renamed Wildlife Refuges) had been drawn up 
following two studies and were driven by the need to mitigate against 
additional recreation, which would have a significant impact on wildlife on 
the Estuary.  
 
Amanda Newsome commented that the disturbance study undertaken 
showed that the increased development in area would lead to greater 
disturbance and impact on wildlife on the Exe Estuary, which the partner 
authorities had a duty to mitigate against.  The household study undertaken 
had covered the special protection areas in East Devon, Teignbridge and 
Exeter.  
 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were none.  
 
 

3   MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 

 There were none.  
 
 

4   2016-17 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN – ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery 
Manager’s annual report updating on progress made in delivery of the 
mitigation measures set out in the 2016-17 Annual Business Plan.  

 
The report highlighted the following progress: 

The introduction of a Delivery Manager, Habitat Mitigation Officers, 
Project Officer (Devon Loves Dogs) and the review of Voluntary 
Exclusion Zones on the Exe Estuary. 
Significant progress in the delivery of the Sustainable Alternative 
Natural Green Space (SANGS) Strategy. The Partnership had 
agreed prioritisation of sites, secured land for SANGS at Dawlish and 
delivery of SANGS South West of Exeter was also being progressed. 
Following an investment of £2.9m, 26 hectares of newly accessible 
countryside in Dawlish was due to open to the public at the end of the 
summer.  
A complete reassessment of the assumptions made by the Strategy 
had been undertaken. 
A new Visitor Management Plan for the Pebblebed Heaths. 
There had been a significant reappraisal of mitigation project costs, 
which had lead to new per dwelling contributions.  
Sustained, meaningful and important progress had been achieved 
through local authorities and stakeholder organisations working 
together in partnership.  
 

 



With the agreement of the Chairman, the Habitat Regulations Delivery 
Manager invited the Habitat Mitigation Officers, Project Officer and Exe 
Estuary Officer to give a brief update on their work:  
 
Habitat Mitigation Officers 
 

Through positive engagement, the Officers provided education to 
encourage responsible behaviour of visitors to the sites and nature 
reserves covered in the Mitigation Strategy. They had made over 
1000 interactions with members of the public since the project had 
started 9 months ago.  
The Officers attended a number of local events – these were a good 
way to engage with members of the public. 
The Officers had met with other mitigation teams across the UK and 
would be arranging a Mitigation Officer meet up – this was good for 
networking and an opportunity to discuss best practices with other 
officers. An online forum was in the process of being set up, which 
Mitigation Officers would be able to use to share knowledge. 

 
Project Officer (Devon Loves Dogs) 
 

The Project Officer had worked with partners to develop the Devon 
Loves Dogs project and learnt from similar projects across the 
country. A brand had then been established.  
The Project Officer had worked with partners to develop a Code for 
dog owners which could be used across the SANGS sites.  
A website for the project was now live (although still be developed) 
and there had been a lot of interactions through social media. A top 
twenty dog walks leaflet was being produced to encourage members 
of the public away from protected sites. 
The Project Officer had worked with the Green Spaces Team at 
Teignbridge District Council on the event to open the new SANGS in 
Dawlish. 
The Project Officer had attended events, such as family festivals and 
guided walks, to promote the Code and engage with members of the 
public.  
 

Exe Estuary Officer - The Exe Estuary Officer spoke of her work on the 
zone proposals on the Estuary.  
 

Initial zone proposals covered critical locations which were important 
bird habitats – the proposals only covered 9% of the Estuary. A 
public consultation had been held at the end of last year through to 
the beginning of this year, with an online survey still ongoing. All 
consultation responses had been taken into consideration; however 
there was a need to balance wildlife interest with human interest. As 
a result of the consultation the exclusion zones, renamed Wildlife 
Refuges, had been reviewed and now covered 7.2% of the Estuary 
for 14 weeks of the year and 3.58% of the Estuary for the remainder 
of the year. The new proposals were considered to have a limited 
impact on users of the Estuary. A final report on the Wildlife Refuge 
proposal would be brought to the next Committee meeting in 



October. The Refuge areas would be clearly marked out.  
Existing codes of conduct for water users were currently under 
review.  

 
RESOLVED: that the progress made towards delivering the 2016-17 Annual 
Business Plan be noted. 
 

5   REBASING THE SOUTH EAST DEVON EUROPEAN SITE MITIGATION 
STRATEGY – THE STRATEGIC RESPONSE 

 
 The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery 

Manager’s report outlining the work that had been undertaken to re-validate 
the core assumptions underpinning the Mitigation Strategy. This built on 
work which had revealed discrepancies between the quantum of new 
homes that would be making a full financial contribution to the Strategy with 
those that had assumed when the Strategy was finalised in 2014. In order to 
ensure that there was a credible and secure financial approach which 
enabled ongoing delivery, the report outlined a revised financial position. In 
order to meet legal obligations it was imperative that new per dwelling 
contributions were based on re-validation of income, cost and expenditure 
were adopted and implemented by each of the partner authorities.  

 
RECOMMENDATION to the partner authorities: 
that the revised per dwelling contributions (as per the committee report and 
detailed in Appendix 1) should be adopted by each of the partner authorities 
as soon as possible. The contribution rates to be index linked with an 
annual increase to be applied from April 2018; Infrastructure charges to be 
increased annually by BCIS (Building Cost Information Service) and non-
Infrastructure charges to be increased annually by RPI (Retail Price Index). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the work undertaken to rebase the South-East Devon European 

Site Mitigation Strategy be noted. The significant deviations from the 
original assumptions that had been revealed from the work 
undertaken were acknowledged by the Executive Committee. 

2. that the approach to mitigation for CIL exempt development, as 
detailed in the committee report, be endorsed.  

3. that the proposed arrangement to cover the shortfall in funding at 
Dawlish Warren (as detailed in paragraph 12 of the committee 
report), subject to the anticipated S106 receipts actually being 
received by Exeter City Council, be agreed.   

 
 
 

6   PEBBLEBED HEATHS VISITOR MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

 The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery 
Manager’s report summarising the requirement for the Pebblebed Heaths 
Visitor Management Plan (VMP) as a partial replacement of (and addition 
to) the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. There was a 
high risk that delivery of the Strategy would be significantly compromised or 
delayed if the VMP was not endorsed.  



 
RESOLVED:  
that the Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan, noting that estimated 
costs have been adjusted as part of recent rebasing work (outlined in the 
separate report “Rebasing the SEDESMS – the strategic response”), be 
adopted. 
 
 

7   2017-18 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager presented the report setting out 
the principles for the on-site projects which had been recommended as a 
priority in conjunction with the Officer Working Group to ensure delivery of 
the Mitigation Strategy. These projects were appended to the Annual 
Business Plan.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the 2017 Annual Business Plan (Appendix 1 to the committee 

report) and commitments and actions set out therein be approved. 
2. that the changes to the operational year as specified in the committee 

report be approved.  
3. that the Executive Committee receive a progress update on the 

delivery of the Annual Business Plan at the next meeting (quarterly 
basis). 

 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.17 pm and closed at 3.05 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


